
North Carolina Sex Crimes Against Children  

 

By Suspected Illegal Aliens- 2012  
 

This is not all of the sex crimes that occurred against NC kids in 2012, it’s only a sampling from roughly 8-10 
counties. There are 100 counties in NC and we simply could not research all of their crime reports. 

 

January______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Kenly Man Arrested In Indecent Liberties Case  
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
KENLY- Sheriff’s detectives have charged a Kenly man with the alleged sexual assault of a 13 year-old girl.  
Berdzabett GutierresAndrade, 22, of Creech Church Road, was arrested Friday, the same day the alleged  
incident was reported. 
 
Andrade was charged with taking indecent liberties with a child after the victim’s parents reported the  
incident. Andrade was jailed under a $40,000 bond. Authorities said the victim and suspect were  
acquaintances. 
 

 

Criminal Calendars Iredell County (01/03-01/31) 
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=IREDELL 
VAZQUEZ,PABLO,ZAPTA  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W  10CRS056655 
 

GARCIA-SALAZAR,JAMES  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD RICHARD,C,J  10CRS051952 
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD STATE  10CRS051953  
 

VALENCIA,MARINO   ATTEMPT 1ST DEGREE RAPE WILSON,W  11CRS051006  
    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD STATE  11CRS051007 

 

Chatham County Arrest Blotter  
http://www.chathamjournal.com/weekly/news/publicsafety/chatham-crime-blotter-120104.shtml 
Ricardo Gonzalez Casas, 30, of 1302 Cambridge St. Lot 141, Siler City was arrested by Deputy Jon Purvis for  
Indecent Liberties with a Child, First Degree Sexual Offense, Second Degree Kidnapping, and Assault on a 

Child under 12 

 

 

Mecklenburg County Arrests  
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/crime/#navlink=navdrop 
MOLINA-YANES, GERMAN NEPTALI: 1/10/2012, 1521470. 5'04", 160. CHARGED WITH: INDECENT 
LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE. 
 

ARISTIZIBAL, RICARDO GIL: 1/19/2012, 1522389. 5'07", 155. CHARGED WITH: STAT RAPE/SEX  
OFFN DEF >=6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX 
OFFN DEF >=6YR. 



 

 

Man charged with 4 counts of indecent liberties with 2 minors 
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/01/06/1757903/raleigh-man-charged-with-4-counts.html 
 
RALEIGH- Police said a man inappropriately touched two juvenile girls that he was acquainted with.  
 
Police on Thursday charged Othon  Barcenas, 46, of 5009 High Grove Drive in Raleigh with four felony 
counts  
of indecent liberties with a minor, Jim Sughrue, a Raleigh police spokesman said this morning.  
 
The police were alerted about the incident on Dec. 4.  
 
Investigators think the offenses occurred the day before on Dec. 3, Sughrue said.  
 
Barcenas has been accused of taking indecent liberties with two girls, ages nine and 10 years old.  
 
Barcenas remains in custody at the Wake County Jail in lieu of a $75,000 bail, a jail spokesman said this  
Morning 
 
 

Durham County Arrests  
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/01/02/1748219/durham-county-arrests-01012012.html 
Othon Barcenas: 1/ 4/2012, 0312000121. 5'07", 175. Charged with: INDEC LIBERTIES CHILDREN 

14-202.1. 

 

 

Lincoln County Sheriff’s Department  
http://www.lincolntimesnews.com/?p=46954 
Randy Ortiz Gonzalez, 18, of Carden Street, Burlington, was charged Jan. 7 by Burlington Police Department  
with statutory rape/sex offense. According to warrants, Gonzalez is accused of having sex with a 13-year-old. 
 
Bond was set at $2,500. 

 

 

Johnston County Child Rape  
http://www.newsobserver.com/galleries/arrests/ 
JUAN CARLOS VALTAZAR: 1/13/2012. 5'04", 160. Charged with: STAT RAPE/SEX OFFENSE DEF (>4< 
6 YRS). 

 

 

Sex Offender of Minor Unaccounted For  
http://www2.independenttribune..com/news/2012/jan/08/cabarrus-sheriffs-office-seeks-information-ar- 
1804415/ 
CONCORD- Ronnie Guido is wanted by the Cabarrus County Sheriff’s Office on a charge of violation of the  
sex offender registration laws/failure to notify of change of address.  
 
Guido has been a registered sex offender since a 2006 conviction on a charge of kidnapping against a minor.  
 
His last known address is 95 Glen Rae St. SW, Concord.  



 
Guido has children with different mothers and may be staying with one of them in the Charlotte area.  
 
He is described as a Hispanic man, 23 years old, standing 5 feet 7 inches tall and weighting 160 pounds. He  
has brown eyes and black hair. 
 
 

Greensboro Police Department  
http://p2c.greensboro-nc.gov/DailyBulletin.aspx 
Leiva, Alberto Junior(W M, 49) Arrest on chrg of First Degree Sexual Offense (victim Under 13), F (F), at  
401 W Sycamore St, Greensboro, NC, on 1/9/2012. 
 
 

Clayton Man Charged In Sexual Assault of Minor  
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
A Clayton man has been arrested on charges he sexually assaulted a 14 year-old girl.  
 
The alleged incident was reported last September. On Friday, Juan Carlos Valtazar, 20, of East Front Street,  
 
was charged by the Johnston County Sheriff’s Office with statutory rape and felony restraint.  
 
The incident reportedly occurred at Valtazar’s home, according to Captain A.C. Strickland with the Johnston  
County Sheriff’s Office 
 
 

Man charged with sex offenses with minor  
http://www.thetimesnews.com/articles/counts-51702-three-charged.html 
A 21-year-old man was charged Thursday with several sex offenses with a child.  
 
Nicholas Ryan AguayoLopez was charged with three counts of first-degree sex offense of a child, three  
counts of sexual activity by a substitute parent and three counts of indecent liberties with a minor,  
according to an Alamance County Sheriff’s Department news release.  
 
Burlington police originally investigated the case and during the course of the investigation discovered that  
some of the alleged incidents occurred in the northern part of the county. Police notified the sheriff’s  
department and jointly worked on the case.  
 
Lopez learned that warrants were obtained for his arrest, and he turned himself into the sheriff’s department,  
according to the release.  
 
He was placed in Alamance County jail under $500,000 bond 
 
 

Suspect sought in rape of 13-year-old  
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/2012/01/25/2957718/suspect-sought-in-rape-of-13-year.html 
MOORESVILLE- Police are searching for a 26-year-old man in the rape of a 13-year-old girl that was 
reported to police on Nov. 23.  
 
Mooresville police have released a photo of the suspect, identified as Fernando "Yuko" Torres, no listed  
address.  
 



Police issued warrants for his arrest on a charge of statutory rape.  
 
Anyone who knows where Torres might be is asked to call the Mooresville Police Department at 704-664-3311  
or Crimestoppers at 704-658-9056. 
 
 

Sex offender to serve jail time after being spotted at pool  
http://www2.godanriver.com/news/2012/jan/24/sex-offender-serve-jail-time-after-being-spotted-p-ar-1636052/ 
A High Point man pled guilty to one count of unlawfully being on certain premises as a sex offender and was  
sentenced to nine to 11 months in prison 
 
According to a press release from the Rockingham County District Attorney’s Office, Richard Cruz, 28, pled  
guilty to this charge. He was convicted of attempted second degree rape in 2001 and indecent liberties with  
a child in 2004.  
 
In June 2011, Cruz was at a public pool owned by the city of Eden while children were present. According to  
the release, complaints were made to the pool staff and they confirmed Cruz was a sex offender. Cruz admitted  
to authorities he was not allowed on the premises, according to police. 

 

 

Man charged in rape, kidnapping of child  
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/01/27/1811307/man-charged-in-rape-kidnapping.html 
RALEIGH -- A man was arrested Thursday on charges that involve the rape and kidnapping of a juvenile last  
August.  
 
Arnoldo Hernandez Santiago, 47, of 1909 Peach Creek Court, was arrested Thursday after being accused of  
kidnapping and raping a child who is under 13 years old on August 3, 2011, according to an arrest warrant. 
 
Santiago is also now the subject of a federal immigration detention order issued by the Department of  
Homeland Security that states he is from Mexico.  
 
He is being held under a $600,000 bond. He is accused of first degree rape and first degree kidnapping. 
 
 

February___________________________________________________________ 

 

Child Abduction and Rape  
http://www.wlos.com/shared/newsroom/top_stories/videos/wlos_vid_6543.shtml?wap=0 
A 31 year old Polk County man is charged with sexually assaulting an 11 year old girl, investigators say there  
could be other victims.  
 
Deputies charged Javier Lopez-Lopez of Tryon with felony child abduction and two counts of statutory  
rape.  
 
The charges come after a young girl was reported missing Thursday morning. She was later found at Lopez's  
place of work, hiding in a barn off Hunting Country Road.  
 
One neighbor says they saw the Hispanic girl inside his trailer several times. Lopez is an illegal immigrant, he 
will be deported after his trial is complete.  
 



 

Man Charged with Statutory Rape in Mount Airy  
http://www.myfox8.com/news/wghp-mount-airy-man-charged-with-rape-20120206,0,904914.story 
 
MOUNT AIRY, N.C. (WGHP)—A Forsyth County man is accused of statutory rape involving a teenager in  
Mount Airy.  
 
Mario VelediazMiranda, 26, is suspected of committing a sexual act with a 15-year-old girl, according to a  
news release from Mount Airy Police.  
 
Police said Miranda was arrested last week after being questioned about the case, which was reported in Forsyth  
County. He has been charged with first-degree statutory rape.  
 
The suspect was jailed in Forsyth County under a $250,000 secured bond.  
 
No other details were provided. 
 
 

Criminal Calendars for JOHNSTON County (2/1/2012 - 2/29/2012) 
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=JOHNSTON 
AVALOS,WILLIAMS,NMN  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR MURRAY,J 11CR 057337  
 

VALTAZAR,JUAN,CARLOS  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR LEE,T 11CR 055701  
    FELONIOUS RESTRAINT LEE,T 11CR 055702  
 

ACEBEDO,FELIX   STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR MCLAMB,A 11CRS054823  
     STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR MCLAMB,A 11CRS054824 

 

 

Mecklenburg County Arrests  
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/crime/#navlink=navdrop 
Vazquez, Edgar Ramirez: 2/ 1/2012, 1523827. 5'02", 110. Charged with: STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN 

DEF >4<6YR. RESISTING PUBLIC OFFICER.  

 
Molina-Yanes, German: 2/ 2/2012, 1523915. 5'04", 160. Charged with: INDECENT LIBERTIES 

WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. SEX OFFENSE -  
PARENTAL ROLL. SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLL. SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLL. 

 
Vales-Contreras, Kelvyn Manuel: 2/ 4/2012, 1524172. 5'05", 120. Charged with: STAT 

RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF> =6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. 

INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH  
CHILD. SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE. 

 
Ramirez, Hugo Escobar: 2/12/2012, 1525001. 5'05", 130. Charged with: STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN 

DEF >=6YR. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT  
LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH  
CHILD. 
 

Mejia, Eric Rene: 2/18/2012, 1525675. 5'07", 135. Charged with: INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH 

CHILD. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR 

 
Melararodriguez, Gil Domingo: 2/27/2012, 1526739. 5'04", 220. Charged with: INDECENT 

LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. SEX OFFENSE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13. 

 

 

 



Guilford County Jail Recent Booking  
http://www.guilfordcountysheriff.com/index.php?option=com_wrapper&view=wrapper&Itemid=322 
MOLINA ALFREDO RODRIGUEZ, 9 CTS SEX EXPLOITATION MINOR 3RD DEG, IMMIGRATION DETAINER  

 

 

Wake County Arrests  
http://www.newsobserver.com/galleries/arrests/ 
Simmon Armando Salazar: 1/31/2012, 0312001474. 5'06", 185. Charged with: SEX OFFENSE 1ST 

DEG CHILD 14-27.4 A. INDEC LIBERTIES CHILDREN 14-202.1. RAPE 1ST DEGREE CHILD 14-27.2 A. 
 

Juan Rios-Rios: 2/15/2012, 0312002225. 5'06", 200. Charged with: INDEC LIBERTIES CHILDREN 

14-202.1. 
 

Adan Gutierrez-Lejia: 2/28/2012, 0312002839. 5'07", 150. Charged with: INDECENT EXPOSURE 

14-190.9. INDEC LIBERTIES CHILDREN 14-202.1. 

 

 

WINSTON-SALEM POLICE DEPARTMENT - WANTED LIST for 2/6/2012  
http://www.wspdp2c.org/wantedlist.aspx# 
ABONZA, MOISES QUEZADA(W/M/20) STATUTORY RAPE / SEX OFFENSEWARRANT FOR ARREST2023 FRANCIS 

ST, WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107 WINSTON-SALEM POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 

ASEGURADO, DANIEL BARAHONA (W/M/27) INDECENT LIBERTIES WARRANT FOR ARREST 1129 
CONLEY ST C, WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27105 WINSTON-SALEM POLICE DEPARTMENT  
ASEGURADO, DANIEL BARAHONA (W/M/27) STATUTORY RAPE / SEX OFFENSE WARRANT FOR ARREST1129  
CONLEY ST C, WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27105 WINSTON-SALEM POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 

GUATEMALA, FERNANDO HERNANDEZ (W/M/29) INDECENT LIBERTIES WARRANT FOR ARREST 204 
PLAZA HOLLOW DR 82A, WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107 WINSTON-SALEM POLICE DEPARTMENT  
GUATEMALA, FERNANDO HERNANDEZ (W/M/29) STATUTORY RAPE / SEX OFFENSE WARRANT FOR  
ARREST 204 PLAZA HOLLOW DR 82A, WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107 WINSTON-SALEM POLICE  
DEPARTMENT 

 

 

 

Craven County Sheriff:  
http://www.newbernsj.com/articles/officer-104060-feb-license.html 
Martinez MarcealBecton, 25, 907 West St., Feb. 1, indecent liberties with a child. Deputy: John Whitfield. 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for ALAMANCE County (2/01/2012– 2/28/2012) 
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=ALAMANCE 
MALDONADO,MENDOZA,GALM  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR SHARPE,C,L 09CR 054724  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF> =6YR SHARPE,C,L 09CR 054724  
    FIRST DEGREE KIDNAPPING SHARPE,C,L 09CR 054724 
 

TRENIDAD,RUBEN,OSORIO  FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILDROWE,J 11CR 056649  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD ROWE,J 11CR 056649 
 

LOPEZ,NICHOLAS,RYAN  FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD KELLER,S 12CR 050400  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE KELLER,S 12CR 050400  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD KELLER,S 12CR 050400     

    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILDGRUSKY,D 12CR 050395  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE GRUSKY,D 12CR 050395  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRUSKY,D 12CR 050395  
     FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD GRUSKY,D 12CR 050396  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE GRUSKY,D 12CR 050396  



    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRUSKY,D 12CR 050396  
     FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD GRUSKY,D 12CR 050398  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE GRUSKY,D 12CR 050398  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRUSKY,D 12CR 050398  
     FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD KELLER,S 12CR 050401  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE KELLER,S 12CR 050401  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD KELLER,S 12CR 050401  
     FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD KELLER,S 12CR 050402  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE KELLER,S 12CR 050402  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD KELLER,S 12CR 050402 

 

 

Catawba County Who’s in Jail (2/08/2012) 
http://injail.catawbacountync.gov/WhosInJail/ 
TREJO,EULISESTREJO  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFENSE DEFENDANT GREATER THAN 11 CR 56832  
    ICE DETAINER  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFENSE DEFENDANT GREATER THAN 6 YEARS 12 CRS 1513  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFENSE DEFENDANT GREATER THAN 6 YEARS 12 CRS 1514  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFENSE DEFENDANT GREATER THAN 6 YEARS 12 CRS 1515 
  
MARTINEZ-PECHI,GUSTAV0 ELISEO 2/26/2011  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
 

LOPEZ,JOSEALFREDO 9/13/2011    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for SAMPSON County (2/03/2012-2/29/2012)  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=SAMPSON 
REGALADO,HECTOR,D  FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILDGODWIN,C 11CR 053115  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR GODWIN,C 11CR 053115  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GODWIN,C 11CR 053115 
              

Durham County Arrests  
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/02/02/1824824/durham-county-arrests-02012012.html 
Adan Gutierrez-Lejia: 2/28/2012, 0312002839. 5'07", 150. Charged with: INDECENT EXPOSURE 14-190.9.  
INDEC LIBERTIES CHILDREN 14-202.1. 

 

 

Suspect sentenced in sex cases against minor  
http://www.starnewsonline.com/article/20120228/articles/120229666 
PENDER COUNTY- Alvaro Garcia Sanchez, 18, pleaded guilty to three counts of indecent liberties with a  
child. He had a sexual relationship with a 12-year-old girl, according to officials. 
  
The age of consent in North Carolina is 16. In exchange for the plea, three counts of first-degree rape were 
dismissed.  
 
Sanchez was sentenced to 39-48 months in prison 
 
. 

March_____________________________________________________________ 

 

Yadkinville Man Charged With Child Sex Offenses  
http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/46543259/ns/local_news-winston_salem_nc/t/yadkinville-man-charged-
childsex-offenses/#.T0-m0fFunRA 



YADKINVILLE- A Yadkinville man has been charged with multiple counts of sex offenses involving a child  

younger than 13.  

 

Jose Alfredo Carranza, 29, of 2415 La PerlaDrive, was arrested and charged with three counts of first degree 
rape of a child and three counts of kidnapping.  
 
Sheriff's detectives were called to Yadkin Valley Hospital on Sunday on a report of a possible rape. After a  
preliminary investigation, officers executed a search warrant at Carranza's home where they seized several  
items, including pornography, detectives said.  
 
Carranza is being held in the Yadkin County Detention Center. Bail is set at $1 million.  
 
Officers believe there may be other victims. Anyone with information is asked to call the Yadkin County 
Sheriff’s Office at 336-849-8700. 
 
 

Asheville man facing child sex charges  
http://www.citizen-times.com/article/20120330/NEWS01/303300033/1001/NEWS 
ASHEVILLE — A city man is facing three child sex charges.  
 
Greivin Gustavino, 30, of Liberty Street, was charged Thursday with three counts of sex offense/parental  
role, according to warrants at the Buncombe County magistrate’s office. 
 
The sexual offenses are alleged to have happened on July 13, 2011.  
 
Asheville police investigated the case. Gustavinois being held at the Buncombe County Detention Facility 
under a $450,000 bond. 
 
 

NC man had 2 children with kidnapped 13-year-old  
http://www.wsoctv.com/ap/news/local/nc-man-had-2-children-kidnapped-13-year-old/nLX5r/ 
GRAHAM, N.C. — A North Carolina man who fathered two children with a girl he kidnapped when she was  
13 has been sentenced to at least 20 months in prison.  
 
The Times-News of Burlington reports that 33-year-old Mendoza Maldonado pleaded guilty Monday.  
Prosecutors say the girl ran away from her home in Graham in 2006 to live with Maldonado, who took her to  
Florida, Georgia and Texas.  
 
When she returned to Alamance County in 2009, she had one child and was pregnant with another. Maldonado 
was arrested two years later, after returning to North Carolina.  
 
Maldonado will be deported to Mexico once his sentence is finished. The girl is now 18 and refused to  
testify against him and plans to follow him to Mexico when he's released.  
 
 

Man charged with two counts of rape  
http://www.the-dispatch.com/article/20120329/news/303299991 
A 22-year-old man faces two charges of felony first-degree rape after an investigation by the Lexington  
Police Department, according to arrest warrants.  

 

Pablo Cossyleon, of 1098 Green Meadows Drive, was placed in the Davidson County Detention Center under a  



$250,000 secured bond Wednesday.  
 
A warrant was issued for his arrest Wednesday.  
 
LPD Capt. Billy Scarboro said the victim's family reported the case to his agency. Scarboro said the victim is a  

12-year-old girl.  

 
 
According to arrest warrants, the alleged offenses occurred Tuesday and Wednesday.  
It was unclear Thursday how the girl and Cossyleonk new each other.  
 
Cossyleon has a court date of May 2. 
 
 
 

Fayetteville man accused of raping 14-year-old girl 
http://www.fayobserver.com/articles/2012/03/27/1166979?sac=fo.local 
A Fayetteville man is accused of molesting a 14-year-old girl, according to a release from the Cumberland  
County Sheriff's Office.  

 

Carlos Jose Vega, 38, of the 6200 block of Pine Street, was charged Monday with statutory rape, second 
degree forcible sex offense and taking indecent liberties with a minor, the release said.  
 
The alleged incident happened Sunday and Monday, the release said.  
 
Vega's bail was set at $75,000 

 

 

Mecklenburg County Arrests  
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/crime/#navlink=navdrop 
Valdivia, Ramiro: 3/ 2/2012, 1527135. 5'11", 186. Charged with: SEX OFFENSE-1ST 

DEGREEVICTIM UNDER 13. SEX OFFENSE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH 

CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. 
 

Chavez, Jesus: 3/ 7/2012, 1527590. 5'07", 170. Charged with: INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH  
CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. 
 

Pena, Thomas: 3/ 8/2012, 1527677. 5'06", 150. Charged with: RAPE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 
13. RAPE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13. 
 

Ramirez, Hugo Escobar: 3/ 8/2012, 1527711. 5'05", 130. Charged with: STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN  
DEF >=6YR. 
 

Hernandez, Juan Martinez: 3/11/2012, 1527974. 5'09", 170. Charged with: INDECENT  
LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. STAT  
RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF> =6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. 
 

Costeno-Sanchez, Adrian: 3/20/2012, 1529020. 5'06", 140. Charged with: STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN  
DEF >=6YR. STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. CONTRIBUTE TO DELINQUENCY/NEGLECT OF JUVENILE. 
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. 

 

 

Winston-Salem man molested 14-year-old  
http://myfox8.com/2012/03/16/police-winston-salem-man-molested-14-year-old/ 



WINSTON-SALEM, N.C. — A Winston-Salem man was arrested Friday after police said he 

molested a young teenager.  

 
Police said Juan Lopez-Gomez, 30, was arrested Friday after a four-month long 

investigation into allegations that he had an inappropriate relationship with a 14-year-

old. The suspect had molested the victim on numerous occasions, police said.  

 
Lopez was charged with one count of statutory rape, indecent liberties with a child, and 

first-degree sexual offense. He was jailed in Forsyth County under a $1 million bond 

 

 

Man, 35, charged with statutory rape after girl, 14, gives birth  
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/2012/03/13/3093160/man-charged-after-girl-14-gives.html 
A 35-year-old south Charlotte man has been charged with statutory rape after a 14-year-old girl gave birth  
to his child this weekend, according to police.  
 
Jail officials say Juan Martinez Hernandez, who is believed to be in the country illegally, has run afoul of  
police and immigration agents before, following a 2010 drunken driving arrest. 
 
It’s unclear what became of Hernandez between his release to immigration agents in 2010 and the rape charges  
on Sunday. Immigration and Customs Enforcement officials couldn’t be reached for comment Monday.  
 
On Sunday, the 14-year-old gave birth to a baby in the bathroom of an apartment off Mont Carmel Lane near 
East Arrowood Road.  
 
Her family called 911, and the responding paramedics asked police for assistance. The girl told police the  
baby’s father was a man who lived in the neighborhood, and Charlotte-Mecklenburg police found and  
interviewed Juan Martinez Hernandez.  
 
Hernandez “admitted to engaging in sexual intercourse with the victim on several occasions,” according to a  
police report.  
 
Hernandez was charged with four counts of statutory rape and two counts of indecent liberties with a  
child. He is in jail at the Mecklenburg County Sheriff’s Office under a $250,000 bond. 
 

 

Gaston County Lockup (thru Mar 19)  
http://local.gastongazette.com/lockup/ 
Name: Miguel Angel-aguero Gutierrez 
City/State: Gastonia, NC  
Charge(s):  
1, Rape/ Sex Offense, Statutory, 6 Yrs Old Or Older 
2, Habeas Corpus 

 

 

Who got Busted in North Carolina  
http://www.bustedmugshots.com/north-carolina 
Name GIL DOMINGO MELARA RODRIGUEZ 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 56years  
Charges- INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD SEX OFFENSE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13 
 



Name ADAN GUTIERREZ-LEJIA 
Location Raleigh, North Carolina  
Age 25years  
Charges- IN JURISDICTION FE INDECENT EXPOSURE 14-190.9 IN JURISDICTION FE INDEC 
LIBERTIES CHILDREN 14-202.1 
 
Name RAMIRO VALDIVIA 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 41years  
Charges- SEX OFFENSE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13 INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
 
Name JESUS CHAVEZ 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 34years  
Booking Date 03-08-2012  
Charges - INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
 
Name ARCENIO PINO 
Location Greensboro, North Carolina  
Age 20years Booking Date 03-19-2012  
Charges - TAKING INDECENT LIB W/CHILDREN STATUTORY RAPE AND SEX OFFENSE 
 
Name ADRIAN COSTENO-SANCHEZ 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 22years  
Booking Date 03-21-2012  
Charges - STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF> =6YR CONTRIBUTE TO DELINQUENCY/NEGLECT OF JUV  
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
 
 

Wake, Durham, Orange, Johnston, Chatham County Arrests (thru 29th)  
http://www.newsobserver.com/galleries/arrests/ 
LUIS MARTINEZ GOMEZ: 03/22/2012 Charge: INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  

 

Juan Rodriguez: 3/23/2012. Charged with: INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. CONTRIBUTING DEL  
OF JUVENILE. 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for ORANGE County (thru 28th) 
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=ORANGE 
LARA,MARCELLOIII   FIRST DEGREE RAPE SOLOMON,J 10CRS052391  
    FIRST DEGREE RAPE  
    INCEST 
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD SOLOMON,J 10CRS052393  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
 

LARA,MARIA,E   INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD SOLOMON,J 10CRS052398  
     STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR SMITH,M 11CRS000313  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 

 

Family Friend Accused Of Sexually Assaulting Child 
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 



A 22 year-old man has been charged with sexually assaulting a 14 year-old girl. The victim in the case is now  
15.  
 
Authorities said the victim’s mother found out about the alleged incidents and reported them to law  
enforcement.  
 
David Amilcar Zometa Osorio of Jenny Lane, Dudley was charged with statutory rape. He was  
given a $150,000 bond.  
 
The Wayne County Sheriff’s Office says more charges will sought against Osorio through grand jury 
indictments.  
 
Investigators said Osorio was a friend of the victim’s family. 
 
 

April______________________________________________________________ 

 

Police arrest man who tried to kidnap girl  
http://www.wsoctv.com/news/news/local/police-search-man-who-tried-kidnap-girl/nMHwS/ 
 
Charlotte, N.C. — An 18-year-old North Charlotte man is scheduled to appear in court Thursday afternoon on  
charges he tried to abduct a 7-year-old girl outside her home. 
  
Matthew Cruz is also charged with kidnapping and assault on a child under 12.  
 
Neighbors said the Long Creek Club Apartments are normally safe, and any screams are from the children 
playing outside.  
 
Patrick Bailey heard a little girl yelling early Saturday evening and told Eyewitness News he thought it was  
simply children horsing around.  
 
"I heard her screaming," Bailey said. "She's got an older brother and a younger sister, so I figured she was just  
playing around."  
 
Bailey was horrified when police told him his neighbor's daughter was almost kidnapped. 
 
 

Man Charged With Teen Sexual Assault  
http://www.witn.com/home/headlines/Man_Charged_With_Teen_Sexual_Assault_145771425.html 
A man is behind bars after officers say he sexually assaulted a 13 year old girl.  
 
Wen Bao Zou of Goldsboro has been charged with indecent liberties with a minor and statutory sex  
offense.  
 
Investigators say the 43 year old and the teen were acquaintances at the time. The alleged offense happened  
between January and March of this year.  
 
Zou is booked into the Wayne County jail on a $700,000 secured bond 
 
 

Man charged with sex offenses with a child  



http://www.thetimesnews.com/news/-54296--.html 
A 59-year-old man was charged with sexually assaulting a 10-year-old boy.  
 
Mario Camacho Aguayo, of North Fisher Street, Burlington, was arrested in Florida and extradited back to  
Alamance County Sunday. 
  
He was charged with two counts of first-degree sex offense with a child and two counts of second-degree  
kidnapping.  
 
He is in Alamance County jail under $400,000 bond, according to a Burlington Police Department news release.  
 
Burlington Police received a report of a sex offense on Jan. 8. According to information received, Aguayo was  
accused of having “inappropriate sexual contact with a male child,” the release states.  
 
 

Man arrested for sex offense, breaking and entering 
http://www.wdnweb.com/2012/04/11/man-arrested-for-sex-offense-breaking-and-entering-2/ 
A man wearing nothing but a T-shirt and trash bag was arrested by deputies from the Beaufort County Sheriff’s  
Office.  
 
According to a press release from the Sheriff’s Office, at 12:03 a.m. on April 8, a caller reported a sex offense  
at a residence on Gage Lane in Washington. Deputies attempted to locate the suspect, but were unable to until  
another call reporting a suspicious male in the woods off Highway 264 near the Beaufort County Animal  
Shelter came in at 10:33 a.m.  
 
Marco Antonio Mendez-Roblero, 20, of Edwards Mobile Home Park in Greenville, was identified as the  
suspect. He was charged with felony breaking and entering and one count statutory sex offense against a  
person who is 13, 14, or 15 years old by a defendant who is more than four but less than six years older  
than the victim. The parent of the victim called to report the crime. 
 
Major Kenneth Watson of the Sheriff’s Office explained that the felony breaking and entering charge stemmed  
from Mendez-Roblero not having the homeowner’s authority to enter the home. 
 
 

Child rapist will not face charges thanks to I.C.E. policy  
http://www.journalnow.com/news/columnists/scott_sexton/article_47ad1d1b-9b50-5f10-bea3-
8c85a04299b8.html 
Two weeks ago, Juan Carlos Santos-Hernandez was sitting in a Forsyth County jail cell after being  
charged with three felonies in connection with the molestation of a 10-year-old girl.  
 
A written plea offer prepared by prosecutor Kia Chavious spelled out the likely path for the 21-year-old: Plead  
guilty and the state will agree to let you be sentenced for one felony instead of three. You might get out in 25  
years. Wait much longer or take your chances with a jury, you may die behind bars.  
 
Now that's moot, thanks to an ill-advised policy being followed by the U.S. Immigration and Customs  
Enforcement Agency. Within a week or two, Santos-Hernandez could be lying on a beach in Acapulco, a  
free man sipping cervezas in Mexico.  
 
"He very well may get a pass on these charges," Chavious said in court last week. "(ICE) understands our  
position, but there is no mechanism to stop it. Once the ball is rolling, nothing is going to stop it."  
Road map to a loophole  



 
As one might expect, the story of how a person charged with child molestation can get a get-out-of-jail-free  
card from the federal government involves more than a few twists.  
 
Santos-Hernandez, whose last known job was a cook for a Winston-Salem chain restaurant, was arrested in 
October on one count of taking indecent liberties with a child. He went to jail and had bond set at $100,000. He  
stayed there while investigators continued to look into the allegations.  
 
In early March, a grand jury indicted Santos-Hernandez on two additional felony counts - including the more  
serious charge of committing sex offense with a child that carries a mandatory 25-to-life sentence.  
 
As is typically the case in crimes involving illegal immigrants, the federal government had issued a "detainer"  
on Santos-Hernandez. That means the minute he walked out of jail, he was subject to be deported.  
 
What happened next defies common sense.  
 
The scheme was outlined in court documents and in an "order for arrest" motion that Chavious argued  
Wednesday - a last-ditch legal maneuver that basically says Santos-Hernandez was never formally charged with  
the new crimes and needs to be brought back.  
 
On March 22, Santos-Hernandez posted bond and left the county jail. (Because Santos-Hernandez technically 
did not flee custody willingly, his bond likely will not be forfeited.) 
 
Predictably, ICE snatched him up and sent him to a federal detention facility in Georgia. It happened so fast his  
own lawyer didn't even know he had left the local lockup.  
 
And because he waived his rights, Santos-Hernandez was put on the fast track for deportation. Goodbye, prison. 
Hola, Mexico.  
 
"It looks like he's using voluntary deportation as an escape hatch," Superior Court Judge Ron Spivey said to  
Chavious during the hearing. "Is that your concern?"  
 
"It's something they're all looking into doing," Chavious said. "Post bond and trigger that 48-hour response  
(from ICE), then waive their rights. They're back home in a week or shortly thereafter." 
 
 

North Carolina Arrests  

(Edgecombe, Forsyth, Guilford, Mecklenburg, Moore, Nash and Wake County) 
http://www.bustedmugshots.com/north-carolina 
Name ALEXANDER ORELLANA HERNANDEZ 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 23years  
Booking Date 04-12-2012  
Charges - INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR 
 

Name MISAEL CHAVEZ 
Location Raleigh, North Carolina  
Age 19years  
Booking Date 04-18-2012  
Charges  
F INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
F FIRST DEGREE RAPE  
F FIRST DEGREE RAPE CHILD  
F FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD 



 

Name JUAN JOSE ORTEGA-PADILLA 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 38years  
Booking Date 04-19-2012  
Charges  
RAPE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13-OTHER  
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
INCEST – FELONY 
 

Name GRISELDA LOPEZ ZUNIGA 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 26years  
Booking Date 04-19-2012  
Charges  
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
 

Name BASILIO MARCIAL VAZQUEZ 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 23years  
Booking Date 04-21-2012  
Charges  
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
 

Name VINCENTE BORJA LOPEZ 
Location Raleigh, North Carolina  
Age 47years  
Booking Date 04-21-2012  
Charges  
F INDEC EXPOSURE DEF>=18 VIC<16 
 

Name JOEL TREJO RAMIREZ 
Location Charlotte, North Carolina  
Age 23years  
Booking Date 04-29-2012  
Charges  
STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR  
INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHIL 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for BEAUFORT County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=BEAUFORT 
MENDEZ-ROBLERO,MARCO,A BREAKING AND OR ENTERING (F) WATERS,W 12CR 050729  
STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR WATERS, W 12CR 050729 

 

 

May_______________________________________________________________ 

 

Garner man arrested on child sex charges  
http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/story?section=news/local&id=8647619 
GARNER, N.C. (WTVD) -- Garner police said 22-year-old Ezequiel Estrada is facing multiple charges of  
raping a child under the age of 13. 
 
According to the arrest warrant, the victim was just 12 years old.  
 
Estrada is being held in the Wake County Jail on a $5 million bond. In addition to $5 million bond, the  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement Agency put an immigration hold on Estrada  
 



Illegal immigrant pleads guilty to raping 6-year-old girl  
http://www.wwaytv3.com/2012/05/11/illegal-immigrant-pleads-guilty-to-raping-6-year-old-girl 
BRUNSWICK COUNTY, NC (WWAY) -- An illegal immigrant has pleaded guilty to raping a six-year-old  
Shallotte girl in 2010. Luis Arturo Sanchez, 23, entered a guilty plea this afternoon in Brunswick County  
Superior Court to first degree rape.  
 
Prosecutors say at the time of the crime, Sanchez was in the United States illegally. Assistant District  
 
Attorney Meredith Everhart said in court during the plea that Sanchez had confessed to engaging in intercourse  
with the child on one occasion and to attempting sexual intercourse with her on at least two other occasions.  
 
Judge Ola Lewis sentenced Sanchez to 12 to 15 years in prison. Sanchez will also be required to complete sex  
offender treatment in prison, register as a sex offender and be subject to GPS satellite monitoring for the rest of  
his natural life.  
 
As a result of his status as an illegal alien, the United States Office of Immigration and Customs Enforcement  
(ICE) has placed an immigration detainer on Sanchez, which requires his deportation from the United States,  
but that will only occur after he has served his entire active prison sentence in the United States.  
 
 

Family Friend Charged With Sexual Assault  
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
A Wayne County man was arrested Tuesday on allegations he sexually assaulted a 12 year-old girl.  
Maximiliano Gomez Lopez, 23, was an acquaintance of the victim and her family, authorities said. Lopez was  
charged by the Wayne County Sheriff’s Office with first-degree statutory sex offense.  
 
He was confined in the Wayne County Jail under a $1 million bond.  
 
 

Monroe man arrested on indecent exposure charge  
http://www.wsoctv.com/news/news/local/monroe-man-arrested-indecent-exposure-charge/nNWkh/ 
MONROE, N.C. — A Monroe mother said she is outraged after her neighbor fondled himself in front of her  

young daughters.  

 
Sue Sprouse said it happened as her children and other kids played in their back yard Thursday night. She said  
it's the second time she's had to call police this week.  
 
"My kids came in running up there and telling me there was a naked guy outside," she said.  
 
Sprouse said she walked up a hill and saw Agusto Gonzalez passed out and exposed. Her two daughters said  
he'd been fondling himself in front of them.  
 
"I was very angry," Sprouse said.  
 
Sprouse said she recognized him as the same man that her kids found in the back yard Tuesday.  
 
"They were like, 'Mommy there's a guy dead', so I thought to help him and then I saw his pants down and said  
I'm not helping," said Sprouse. 
  
She said she called the police after each incident.  
 



"I think he had a little too much to drink, because he was passed out," said Lt. T.J. Goforth of the Monroe  
Police Department.  
 
Police arrested Gonzalez Thursday, charging him with indecent exposure.  

 

 

Man accused of raping two children  
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/2012/05/23/3262461/iredell-man-faces-child-sex-crimes.html 
A Statesville man is facing dozens of sex crimes after he was accused of assaulting two children over a span of 
several years. 
 
The Iredell County Sheriff’s Office said it received a report on May 8 that two children had been sexually  
assaulted. The first victim revealed to investigators that the assaults had been going on since 2009.  
 
On May 12, authorities arrested Jose Angle Guzman, 33, charging him with first-degree rape, first-degree sex  
offense and indecent liberties with a child. Then, in an interview with the other victim last week, authorities 
learned that Guzman began sexually assaulting the second child several years ago, according to the Sheriff’s 
Office.  
 
As a result of the second investigation, authorities charged Guzman with 12 counts of first-degree rape, 12  
counts of first-degree sex offense and 24 counts of indecent liberties with a child.  
 
Authorities did not say how Guzman knew the victims.  
 
He was being held in Iredell County jail. In a press release sent to media, authorities said they had some 
questions concerning Guzman’s immigration status. 
 
 

Mecklenburg County Arrests- May  
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/crime/#navlink=navdrop 
ROBLES-MORENO, CARLOS: 5/ 2/2012, 1533524. 5'07", 120. Charged with: INDECENT LIBERTIES 

WITH CHILD. 

 
DOMINGUEZ, PAULINO: 5/ 7/2012, 1534056. 5'06", 130. Charged with: STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF> 

=6YR. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. CONTRIBUTE TO DELINQUENCY/NEGLECT OF JUVENILE. 

 
HERNANDEZ, ALEXANDER ORELLANA: 5/14/2012, 1534913. 5'06", 150. Charged with: STAT 

RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. 

 
LAINEZ-GUEPPERO, OSCAR ORLANDO: 5/19/2012, 1535487. 5'07", 150. Charged with: INDECENT  
LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 
HERNANDEZ-ROSA, WALTER L: 5/21/2012, 1535688. 5'02", 130. Charged with: RAPE-1ST DEGREE-

VICTIM UNDER 13. RAPE-1ST DEGREE-VICTIM UNDER 13. 

 

 

Cumberland County Arrests  
http://www.fayobserver.com/articles/2012/05/24/1179855?sac=fo.crime 
FAYETTEVILLE- Ashley Marie Diaz-Romero, 16, of the 4800 block of Alamance Road, was charged Friday  
with third-degree sexual exploitation of a minor.  
 
She is accused of having a photo of a 14-year-old boy engaged in sexual activity on a computer. Bail was set at 
$2,500. 



 
 

Greensboro Arrest Report  
http://p2c.greensboro-nc.gov/DailyBulletin.aspx 
PEREZ, SANTIAGO(W M, 50) Arrest on chrg of Indecent Liberties With Children (F), at Smith St/ Eugene 
St, Greensboro, NC, on 5/17/2012.Chapman, R H 
 
 

June_______________________________________________________________ 

 

Man gets $1 million bond; accused of assaulting 7-year-old girl  
http://www.the-dispatch.com/article/20120625/News/306259997/0/news05 
A man was in the Davidson County Detention Center under a $1 million bond Monday morning after the  
Lexington Police Department alleges he sexually assaulted a 7-year-old girl.  
 
Franklin Vasquez, 37, of 611 Ford St., has been charged with felony first-degree sex offense with a child.  
He has a court date of July 24.  
 
According to the Lexington Police Department, the mother of the girl visited Wake Forest Baptist Health —  
Lexington Medical Center and alleged that her daughter had been sexually assaulted.  
 
The mother told police that while holding a get-together June 2 with a few friends at her home, a friend sexually 
assaulted her daughter.  
 
The girl was taken to Lexington Medical Center on June 4, where she was treated and released.  
 
Vasquez, according to court documents, is considered a flight risk and was deported two years ago. U.S.  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement were on their way Monday morning to Lexington to detain him, a  
spokeswoman with the Davidson County Clerk of Court's Office said. 
 
 

Convicted Cherokee Co. sex offender faces new charge  
http://www.citizen-times.com/article/20120625/NEWS/306250054/Convicted-Cherokee-Co-sex-offenderfaces-
new-charge?odyssey=tab|topnews|text|Frontpage 
The Cherokee County Sheriff’s office has charged a registered sex offender with violating rules that prohibit  
sex offenders from being present at day care centers. 
 
Rafael Federico Rodriguez, 60, of Murphy was arrested following an investigation into allegations that he had  
been on properties of two licensed day care centers in the Murphy area, Sheriff Keith Lovin said in a news  
release.  
 
Court records show Rodriguez was convicted in September of 2002 of three counts of taking indecent 

liberties with a child. 

 
Rodriguez is being held in the Cherokee County Detention Center under a $40,000 bond. 
 
 

Wake, Johnson, Orange and Durham County Arrests  
http://www.newsobserver.com/galleries/arrests/ 
Noel GeovanyLopez: 6/14/2012, 602379. 5'05", 190. Charged with: INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 



Osman DaniloGamez: 6/14/2012, 602435. 5'04", 155. Charged with: STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR. 

 

 

Charlotte Arrests  
http://www.charlottecriminals.com/index.php?page=8&filter= 
RODRIGO MARTINEZ GARCIA - INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD, KIDNAPPING - SECOND DEGREE  
    - INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD, KIDNAPPING - SECOND DEGREE  
BINH THAI TRAN- ASSAULT ON A FEMALE, SEX OFFENSE - 1ST DEGREE VICTIM 13 OR OL, 

COMMUNICATING THREATS, SEXUAL BATTERY - BY FORCE/AGAINST WILL, ASSAULT ON A FEMALE - 

AGG.PHYS.FORCE, ASSAULT INFLICT SERIOUS INJURY 

 

 

Guilford County Jail Current Inmate Updated 06/21/2012 
http://www.guilfordcountysheriff.com/index.php?option=com_wrapper&view=wrapper&Itemid=321 
CASTRO REYES WILLIAM DEJESUS  STATUTORY RAPE & SEX OFFENSE,  
 

CORTES RESENDRIZ, JORGE LUIS  STATUTORY RAPE & SEX OFFENSE, 
 

LEIVA ALBERTO    STATUTORY SEX OFF FIRST DEGREE,  
 

MOLINA ALFREDO RODRIGUEZ  SEX EXPLOITATION MINOR 3RD DEG 
     SEX EXPLOITATION MINOR 3RD DEG  
 

PEREZ SANTIAGO    TAKING INDECENT LIB W/CHILDREN,  
 

SOTO HECTOR SANTOS   STATUTORY RAPE & SEX OFFENSE, TAKING INDECENT  
     LIB W/CHILDREN, STATUTORY RAPE & SEX OFFENSE, CONTRIB  

     TO DELINQ OF A MINOR,FAIL TO APPEAR, 

 

 

July_______________________________________________________________ 

 

Attempted Abduction of 12 yr old Girl  
http://www.heraldsun.com/view/full_story/19463958/article-CRIME-LOG 
DURHAM - Police are asking for assistance in identifying a man who allegedly tried to kidnap a 12-year-old  
girl on July 11. 
  
The girl told officers she was in the Dollar Tree at 1517 Glenn School Road around 10:30 a.m. July 11 when a  
man approached her and spoke to her in Spanish. She ignored him and he then spoke to her again and  
grabbed her by her wrist. She was able to pull her arm away, injuring her wrist, and run.  
 
The man is described as Hispanic,25 to 40 years old with a medium build, short black and grayish hair and a  
thin mustache. He was wearing a dark blue hat with sunglasses on top, a light blue T-shirt with Duke on the  
front and back, blue jeans and white tennis shoes.  
 
Anyone with information is asked to call Investigator Werner at 919-560-4281, ext. 29121 or CrimeStoppers at  
919-683-1200. CrimeStoppers pays cash rewards for information leading to arrests in felony cases and callers  
never have to identify themselves.  
 
 

Man accused of taking video of girls in shower  
http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/story?section=news/local&id=8750248 
RALEIGH (WTVD) -- A former Wake County man already in jail now faces more charges for allegedly  
taking video of young girls in the shower.  



 
Porfirio Fregoso, 42, is in jail in Durham charged with first degree rape. Fregoso was already under a bond 
of more than $1.6 million stemming for the rape charges and three counts of indecent liberties with a child.  
 
Thursday, he was hit with new peeping charges. Those charges, according to court records, involve a house in  
Holly Springs where Fregoso used to live with his girlfriend.  
 
Neighbors said the couple recently moved to Durham, which is where he was first charged with rape and  
indecent liberties.  
 
Holly Springs police also hit him with indecent liberties charges earlier this month.  
Then, over the weekend, detectives said Fregoso's girlfriend found a cell phone with video of underage girls  
showering at the house in Holly Springs.  
 
Now, Fregoso faces five more charges of felony secret peeping.  
 
It's not clear when or if Fregoso will show up at the Wake County courthouse.  
 
Since the most serious charge of rape was filed against Fregoso in Durham, he will most likely remain in jail in  
Durham for at least for the time being.  
 
 

Morganton man charged with indecent liberties  
http://www2.morganton.com/news/2012/jul/16/morganton-man-charged-indecent-liberties-ar-2436394/ 
MORGANTON - Police on Tuesday charged the Morganton man accused Sunday of taking indecent liberties  
with a child with a second sexual offense. 
  
Rigoberto Bacilio-Guerrero(or Guerrero-Bacilio as he is known in some reports), 26, of N.C. 18 faces one  

count of felony first-degree sex offense with a child in addition to one count of felony indecent liberties  
with a child.  

 
In a press release the Burke County Sheriff’s Office issued Tuesday, authorities say they arrested Bacilio-
Guerrero after responding to a reported disturbance in the Chesterfield community.  
 
Upon arrival, deputies learned Bacilio-Geurrero’s wife, Raquel Cardona, reported the disturbance.  
 
Cardona told deputies her husband was sexually involved with a minor, forcing the unnamed juvenile into 
performing sexual acts against the child’s will.  
 
The minor was taken to the Child Advocacy Center in Morganton where officials interviewed the minor and  
gathered evidence to warrant the arrest and charges, reports said.  
 
The suspect is still in the Burke-Catawba District Confinement Facility, and his bond was increased from  
$25,000 to $50,000 secured following the additional charge.  
 
His first appearance in court will be Aug. 6.  
 
 

Hendersonville Man Arrested On Secret Peeping Charges  
http://wlos.com/shared/news/top-stories/stories/wlos_vid_7774.shtml?wap=0 
Henderson County deputies charge a man with taking secret videos of underage girls.  



39-year-old Jose Luis Lopez-Moreno faces five felony counts of secretly recording female juveniles with a  
cell phone without their knowledge.  
 
Investigators say the alleged victims lived at the home where Lopez-Moreno was staying.  
 
He had fled to Alabama in February and was extradited this week. He is currently being held at the Henderson  
County Detention Facility under a $25,000 bond. 
 
 

Lincolnton Police Department Arrests  
http://www.lincolntimesnews.com/?p=52646#038;utm_source=rss&#038;utm_medium=rss&#038;utm_campai
gn=criminal-charges-7-25-12 
Juan Rafael Diaz, 41, of Florida was charged July 19 with two felony counts each of statutory rape and sex  
offense. A $250,000 secured bond was set. 

 

 

Concord Jail Current Inmate Population 
http://onlineservices.cabarruscounty.us/p2c/jailinmates.aspx 
Name: BONILLA, EDWIN ORLANDO 
Date of Birth: 7/11/1966 
Age: 45 YEARS OLD 
Race / Sex: WHITE / MALE  
Arrest Date: 3/6/2012  
Charge  
INDECENT LIBERITES W/CHILD AWAITING TRIAL 12CRS51104 SECURED  
INDECENT LIBERITES W/CHILD AWAITING TRIAL 12CRS51105 SECURED  
 

Name: LOPEZ, VINCENT  
Date of Birth: 12/20/1968 
Age: 43 YEARS OLD 
Race / Sex: WHITE / MALE 
Arrest Date: 6/26/2012  
Charge  
INCEST AWAITINGTRIAL 12CR53350 SECURED  
FIRST DEG SEX EXPLOIT MINOR AWAITING TRIAL 12CR053635 SECURED  

 

 

August______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Graham man gets 40 years for statutory rapes  
http://www.thetimesnews.com/news/graham-58057-gets-years.html 
GRAHAM — A Graham man pleaded guilty Wednesday to three counts of first-degree statutory rape  

involving a child younger than 13. 

  
Jose LeonelVasquez Moreno, 33, of East Hill Street, Graham, was charged with committing those crimes  
and a number of other sexual offenses with the child between Nov. 1 and March 16.  
 
Superior Court Judge Henry W. Hight Jr. accepted the plea and issued two consecutive sentences totaling 40  
years minimum and just under 49 years eight months maximum.  
 
According to the written plea agreement, Moreno’s remaining charges, including three counts of indecent 
liberties with a child, were consolidated into one of the rape cases.  
 
 



Illegal alien accused of molestation, child pornography and impregnating NC victim  
http://www.examiner.com/article/illegal-alien-accused-of-molestation-child-pornography-and-
impregnatingvictim?CID=examiner_alerts_article 
On August 14, Polk County Sheriff's deputies arrested Pablo Garcia-Sanchez, 24, after he reportedly drove to  
North Carolina to pick up a 15-year-old girl and brought her back to his home in Mulberry, Florida.  
 
The two met on the social network site Facebook.  
 
A search of Garcia-Sanchez's home turned up numerous nude photos of the girl as well as several videos of her  
performing various sex acts, according to the arrest report.  
 
The Ledger reports that at the time of Garcia-Sanchez's arrest, the victim was approximately two weeks 
pregnant with the suspect's child.  
 
Garcia-Sanchez has been charged with one count of interference of child custody, one count of traveling  

to meet a minor, 12 counts of allowing a child to engage in sex, 12 counts of promoting sexual  
performance by a child, 39 counts of possession of photos and videos of sexual performance by a child  
and 50 counts of lewd or lascivious battery.  
 
Garcia is being held in the Polk County Jail on an Immigrations and Customs Enforcement detainer.  
 
The girl has rejoined her family in North Carolina.  
 
 

Criminal Calendars for CHATHAM County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=CHATHAM 
MORALES,JAVIER,VICTORI   RAPE OF A CHILD LINDLEY,E  11CRS002644    

     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
     SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD  11CRS002645 
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  11CRS002646  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  11CRS002647  
     SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD  11CRS002648  
     RAPE OF A CHILD  11CRS002649  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  11CRS002650  
     SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD  11CRS002651  
     SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD  11CRS050711  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  11CRS050712 
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
PLATA,JUAN,JOSE    RAPE OF A CHILD 11CRS051646  
      FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD 11CRS051647 
     FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD  
      INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 11CRS051648  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 11CRS051649  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
MORENO,CARLOS,DOMINGUE   INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  08CRS004765 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for ALAMANCE County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=ALAMANCE 
MORENO,JOSE,LEONEL,VAS   FIRST DEGREE STATUTORY RAPE ROWE,J 12CRS004783  
     SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  



      FIRST DEGREE STATUTORY RAPE ROWE,J 12CRS004977  
     SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     FIRST DEGREE RAPE ROWE,J 12CRS051715  
     SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for DUPLIN County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=DUPLIN 
GARCIA,JUAN,GILBERTO   INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052636  
     DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052637  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052638  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052639  
     DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052640  
     DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T 
PEREZ,SAMUEL,GORDINEZ   FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD TYSON,L 12CRS050292  

     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for RANDOLPH County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=RANDOLPH 
MONDRAGON,JULIO,CESAR  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057809  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057809  
    CONTRIBUTING DEL OF JUVENILE GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057809  
     STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057810  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057810  
    CONTRIBUTING DEL OF JUVENILE GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057810  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057811  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057811  
    CONTRIBUTING DEL OF JUVENILE GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057811  
     STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057812  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057812  
    CONTRIBUTING DEL OF JUVENILE GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057812  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057813  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057813  
    CONTRIBUTING DEL OF JUVENILE GUTIERREZ,G 11CR 057813 

 
BARAHONA,VICTOR,MANUEL  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD SMITH,W,R 11CRS057133  
    ASSAULT ON A CHILD UNDER 12 
    CRIME AGAINST NATURE SMITH,W,R 11CRS057134 

 
RAMOS,FRANCISCO,B  FIRST DEGREE RAPE CHILD MCKENZIE,D 11CRS052487  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 

 

September__________________________________________________________ 

 

Man Arrested For Kidnapping & Criminal Sexual Conduct Of A Child 
http://www.wlos.com/shared/news/top-stories/stories/wlos_vid_8662.shtml 
At approximately 6 a.m. Friday morning the Greenville County Sheriff’s Office arrested 25-year old  
Emmanuel Ignacio-Falcon at his home located at 220 Old Grove Road in Greenville. 
  
Ignacio-Falcon has been charged with Kidnapping, Criminal Sexual Conduct, 2nd degree and Burglary, 
and 1st degree after an investigation was launched into Ignacio-Falcon breaking into an area home, holding an  



11-year old child against her will and sexually assaulting her.  
 
According to the arrest warrants signed by the Greenville County Sheriff’s Office, Ignacio-Falcon unlawfully  
entered the victim’s home through a bedroom window, forcefully grabbed the child which prevented both  
movement and speech and proceeded to engage in sexual battery of the 11-year old.  
 
Ignacio-Falcon is currently being held at the Greenville County Detention Center on no bond.  
 
The Greenville County Sheriff’s Office is continuing to investigate this case and any information may be left  
anonymously through Crime Stoppers at 23-CRIME.  
 
 

Selma Man Charged With Sexual Assaulting Child 
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
Johnston County deputies have arrested a Selma man on charges he sexually assaulted a 15 year-old girl. The  
alleged incident happened in April and was reported to sheriff’s detectives in May.  
 
On Monday, 41 year-old Salvador Higinio Dubon of Teal Court was charged with statutory sex offense and  

taking indecent liberties with a child.  

 
Sheriff’s Office spokesperson Tammy Amaon said the suspect was an acquaintance of the victim and her  
family. Dubon was confined in the Johnston County Jail under a $250,000 bond.  
 
 

Man facing child sex crime charges  
http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/story?section=news/local&id=8814834&rss=rss-wtvd-article-8814834 
CUMBERLAND COUNTY - A Fayetteville man is facing charges in connection with sex crimes against an  
11 year old.  
 
Authorities in Cumberland County arrested 20-year-old Leonardo Emmanuel Leon Galvez on Monday for  
allegedly engaging in inappropriate behavior with the child.  
 
The encounters reportedly happened June 16 and July 5 at a home belonging to a relative of the victim.  
Leon-Galvez is charged with two counts of statutory rape, two counts of statutory sex offense, four counts  
of sexual activity by substitute parent and one count of indecent liberties.  
 
He is being held in the Cumberland County Detention Center under a $300,000 bond. 
 
 

Illegal alien guilty to sex offense with child  
http://www.shelbystar.com/news/gomez-66431-child-district.html 
A man pleaded guilty last week to indecent liberties with a 9-year-old and assault on a child less than 12  
years old, according to the District Attorney's Office.  
 
Luis Martinez VilliGomez, whose attorney said he was not a legal resident of the United States, was  
sentenced to one to two years in prison and must register as a sex offender for 30 years, said Beth Lari, assistant  
district attorney.  
 
Gomez, 40, was originally charged with two counts of indecent liberties with a child and felony sexual 

child abuse.  

 



According to previous reports by The Star, he lived in Shelby and was arrested in March after being accused of  
sexually abusing a girl over the course of three months.  
 
The charges span from Dec. 26, 2011 to March 21 of this year, according to arrest warrants.  
 
Lari said Gomez has one previous conviction in district court in 2010, when he was convicted of  
misdemeanor secret peeping involving a child younger than 12. She said the district court judge did not  
require Gomez to register as a sex offender.  
 
Gomez did not receive an active sentence for the 2010 conviction but was given probation, according to the  
N.C. Department of Correction.  
 
Lari said whether Gomez remains in the country is up to federal officials. 
 
 

Pinebluff man charged with sexually assaulting two young girls  
http://fayobserver.com/articles/2012/09/24/1206324?sac=fo.crime 
ABERDEEN - An 18-year-old Pinebluff man has been charged with sexually assaulting an 8-year-old girl 

and a 13-year-old girl.  

 
David Mendoza, of the 100 block of Woodglen Way, was arrested Sunday and charged with two counts each  
of sexual battery, indecent liberties with a child and first-degree sex offense with a child, according to the  
Moore County Sheriff's Office. Mendoza was also charged with first-degree rape and other sex offenses, the  
sheriff's office said in a release. 
 
The alleged assaults occurred outside the Aberdeen area and were reported Sunday, the sheriff's office said.  
Mendoza was placed in the Moore County Detention Center under a $1 million secured bond. His first court 
appearance will be Oct. 18 in Moore County District Court in Carthage. 
 
 

Criminal Calendars for BRUNSWICK County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=BRUNSWICK 
MARQUEZ-CONDADO,JOEL  FIRST DEGREE RAPE SIMPSON,DON 10CRS056751  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD SIMPSON,D 10CRS056752  
 

RANGEL,JORGE   SECOND DEGREE RAPE SPENCER,R 11CRS050295  
    SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL OFFENSE SPENCER,R 11CRS050648  
 

RODRIGES AYALA,OCTAVIO  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR BURKE,TONY, 11CRS053442  
 

RODRIGUEZ,DAVID,ANTHON  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD MARTI,E 11CRS054538 
 

SAUCEDO,FRANCISCO  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD LOCKLEAR,H 11CR 054305  

 

 

Greensboro Police Department  
http://p2c.greensboro-nc.gov/DailyBulletin.aspx 
Castello, Gael (B M, 18) Arrest on chrg of First-degree Statutory Rape (F), at 7 Hackberry Ct, Brown Summit,  
NC, on 9/20/2012. Crouse, W T 
 
 

Criminal Calendars for MECKLENBURG County  



http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=MECKLENBURG 
GARCIA,RODRIGO,MARTINE  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD BASULTO,Y,A 12CRS225690  
    SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING BASULTO,Y,A 12CRS225694 
HERNANDEZ-ROSA,WALTER,  RAPE OF A CHILD BASULTO,Y,A 12CRS222275  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     RAPE OF A CHILD BASULTO,Y,A12CRS222276  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
LEON,CRISTINO,ANASTACI FIRST DEGREE KIDNAPPING STROTHER,N, 12CRS219738  
    ABDUCTION OF CHILDREN  
    FIRST DEGREE KIDNAPPING STROTHER,N, 12CRS219739  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRANDE,M,R 12CRS025047  
    ATTEMPT 1ST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE 
COSTENO-SANCHEZ,ADRIAN  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR THREATT,E 12CRS212318  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR THREATT,E 12CRS212320  
    CONTRIBUTING DEL OF JUVENILE THREATT,E 12CRS212321  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD THREATT,E 12CRS212322 
HERNANDEZ,ALEXANDER,OR  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR DUNBAR,A,D 12CRS022916  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DUNBAR,A,D 12CRS214984  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR DUNBAR,A,D 12CRS214986  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DUNBAR,A,D 12CRS214989 
RAMIREZ,JOEL,TREJO  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR GRIFFIN,J 12CRS218683  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR GRIFFIN,J 12CRS218684  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR GRIFFIN,J 12CRS218685  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 12CRS218686  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 12CRS218687  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 12CRS218688  
VO,DAVID,MINH   INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD BRIDGES,K 11CRS253838  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD BRIDGES,K 11CRS253839  
    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD BRIDGES,K 11CRS253840  
    SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL OFFENSE  
    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD BRIDGES,K 11CRS253841  
    SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL OFFENSE 
NIE,Y'HON    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD DAVIS,M,L 12CRS213193  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DAVIS,M,L 12CRS213194  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DAVIS,M,L 12CRS213195 
TORRES,KEVIN,WILLIAM  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DUNBAR,A.D 12CRS017135  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR DUNBAR,A.D 12CRS017136  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR DUNBAR,A.D 12CRS017548  
    FIRST DEGREE KIDNAPPING DUNBAR,A,D 12CRS212223  
    FIRST DEGREE RAPE DUNBAR,A,D 12CRS212224  
    FIRST DEGREE SEXUAL OFFENSE DUNBAR,A,D 12CRS212230 
VALDIVIA,RAMIRO   FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD MYHAND,R,C 12CRS209348  
    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD MYHAND,R,C 12CRS209349  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD MYHAND,R,C 12CRS209350  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD MYHAND,R,C 12CRS209351  
BENITEZ,JULIO,CEASAR  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD MYHAND,R,C 11CRS248074  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD MYHAND,R,C 11CRS248075 
PEREZ,DANNIE   INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD MYHAND,R,C 12CR 037106  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD MYHAND,R,C 12CR 037107 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for CHATHAM County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=CHATHAM 
MORALES,JAVIER,VICTORI  RAPE OF A CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002644  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
    SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002645  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002646  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002647  
    SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002648  
    RAPE OF A CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002649  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002650  



    SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD LINDLEY,E 11CRS002651  
    SEXUAL OFFENSE WITH A CHILD LINDLEY,J 11CRS050711  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD LINDLEY,J 11CRS050712  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for JOHNSTON County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=JOHNSTON 
CASTILLO,DAVID,LEE  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DANIELS,R 11CRS057422  
    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD  
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DANIELS,R 11CRS057423  
    ATTEMPT 1ST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE 
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DANIELS,R 11CRS057422  
    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD 
     INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD DANIELS,R 11CRS057423  
    ATTEMPT 1ST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE 
    SELL OR DELIV CS MINOR< =13 DANIELS,R 11CRS057454  
    SELL OR DELIV CS MINOR <=13 

 

 

October____________________________________________________________ 

 

Teen girl raped, shot, left in river by illegal aliens  
http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/story?section=news/local&id=8847949 
LILLINGTON, N.C. (WTVD) -- On Sunday, Harnett County sheriff's deputies arrested Jose Trinidad Soto  
Sanchez, 21, and Jose Juan Alverez, 28, after they reportedly raped a 17-year-old girl and shot her multiple  

times.  

 
The girl was discovered lying in the Cape Fear River near the North Carolina Highway 217 bridge near Erwin,  
bleeding and left for dead. 
  
Sheriff Larry Rollins told WTVD:  
 
"They had abducted her from her house where she was babysitting her 3-year-old sister. From there we  
understand now she was taken to the river where she was sexually assaulted. After the sexual assault had taken  
place, she was shot three times." 
  
The victim, who was shot in the face, abdomen, and hand was initially taken by helicopter to Betsy Johnson  
Memorial Hospital in Dunn and later transferred to UNC Hospital in Chapel Hill.  
 
Both Sanchez and Alverez have been charged with first-degree rape, first-degree kidnapping, and 

attempted murder.  
 
They are currently being held at the Harnett County Detention Center on immigration detainers.  
 
The two Mexican nationals live together in Spring Lake.  
 
 

Suspect Arrested On Child Sex Charge  
http://www.witn.com/home/headlines/Suspect-Arrested-On-Child-Sex-Charge-174498981.html 
A multi-agency manhunt tracked down a man wanted for a child sex crime. 



 
Onslow County deputies say 27-year-old Juan Padilla of Cape Carteret was arrested Monday night with the  
help of Carteret County deputies and is being held on a $100,000 bond.  

 

Padilla is charged with indecent liberties with a child and sexual battery.  
 
Deputies say the incident happened last April and involved a 15-year-old. 

 

 

Onslow Co. man arrested and charged in underage sex abuse case  
http://www2.wnct.com/news/2012/oct/22/onslow-co-man-arrested-and-charged-sex-abuse-case-ar-2715880/ 
RICHLANDS, N.C. -- The Onslow County Sheriff's Office says it arrested Apolonio Venegas-Benavides, Sr.  
last week and charged him in connection to a sex abuse case.  
 
Officials say Benevides was arrested Friday. A report accuses him of committing sexual offenses with two  
underage victims between September 2002 and October 2008.  
Officials also say the mother of the victims knew what was going on. Investigators say she never said anything 
because Benevides threatened her. 
  

Benevides was charged with eight counts of first-degree statutory sexual offense on a child, two counts of  
felony child abuse, 11 counts of indecent liberties with a child and three counts of crime against nature. 
 
Benevides was jailed on a $975,000 bond.  
 
 

Man accused of taking indecent liberties with babysitter  
http://www.jdnews.com/news/local/man-accused-of-taking-indecent-liberties-with-babysitter-
1.30824?tc=obinsite 
A Cape Carteret man has been accused of trying to fondle his minor babysitter’s breasts. 
 
Juan Antonio Arellano Padilla, 27, of Bogue Sound, was charged Monday night by the Onslow County  
Sheriff’s Office with indecent liberties with a child and sexual battery.  
 
Padilla is accused of trying to kiss his 15-year-old babysitter and fondle her breasts while he had her pinned  
against a wall, according to information from the Onslow County Sheriff’s Office.  
 
The alleged incident was reported to the OCSO and assigned to the investigative unit. 
 
Shortly after the incident, Padilla was summoned to the OCSO to be interviewed and, after being interviewed,  
was allowed to leave the Sheriff’s Office.  
 
When a warrant was obtained and officers with the warrant squad went to Padilla’s home, they learned he had  
moved. Monday night, authorities learned he was living in Carteret County where he was arrested without  
incident.  
 
Bond was set at $100,000. 
 
 

Arrest made in two-year-old rape of 12 yr old girl 
http://mtairynews.com/bookmark/20651814 
DOBSON — A counseling session has yielded an arrest in a two-year old rape previously unknown to law  



enforcement, Sheriff Graham Atkinson announced late last week.  
 
According to the sheriff, Jesus Alberto Pinzon Silvas, 18, was arrested last Wednesday and charged with first  
degree rapeafter his alleged victim recounted the reported incident to a therapist.  
 
Silvas, of 626 Mount Herman Church Road, has been charged with the forcible and statutory assault on the  

girl, who was 12 years old at the time of the incident.  

 
Atkinson said the victim and the alleged perpetrator struck up a casual relationship on the ride back and forth to  
school.  
 
“Silvas and the girl met and became friends on the school bus prior to the assault,” he said.  
 
The incident occurred after the alleged victim left her home to meet Silvas, according to the sheriff. “She had 
slipped out of her home to meet him when the (alleged) incident occurred two years ago, and she did not 
initially report it,” he said.  
 
According to the sheriff, the incident came to light when the victim was attending counseling, and the sheriff’s  
office was notified after the counselor became aware of the alleged crime.  
 
Silvas was booked into the Surry County Jail under a $200,000 bond 
 
 

Harnett County Detention Center Confinement  
http://www.harnettsheriff.com/downloads/InmateCurrentConfinement.pdf 
Eslheiter Garcia  
Confinement Date: 9/23/2012 
1315 MONTAGUE ROAD, ANGIER, 27501-  
DOB: 9/8/1994  
Docket Number: 12CR54849  
Court Date: 10/30/2012 9:00:00 AM  
FIRST DEGREE RAPE CHILD  
 

Christian Hernandez-Almeida  
Confinement Date: 12/12/2009/2009  
453 GEORGE WEST LANE ,SPRING LAKE, NC  
DOB: 6/10/1982  
Docket Number: 09CR56092  
STAT RAPE/SEX OFFENSE DEFENDANT 6 YEARS OF AG 

 

 

Mecklenburg County Arrests  
http://www.wcnc.com/news/slideshows/mecklenburgmugs/176749121.html?gallery=y&c=y#/news/slideshows/
mecklenburgmugs/176749121.html?gallery=y&c=y&img=3&c=y&c=y&c=y 
Alfaro, Santos Matias: 10/11/2012, 1552732. 5'04", 160. Charged with: SEX OFFENSE-1ST 

DEGREEVICTIM UNDER 13. INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD. 
 

Giorlando, Raul Enrique: 10/ 9/2012, 1552433. 5'07", 170. Charged with: INDECENT 

LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 

 

 

Iredell County Criminal Court Calendar  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=IREDELL 
BENITEZ,MIGUEL   INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD FINK,B 12CRS004947  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD FINK,B12CRS004948  



    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD FINK,B 12CRS051156 
QUINTANILLA AMAYA,OSCA  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052094  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF> =6YR HAMBY,W12CR 052094  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W12CR 052094  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052095  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052095  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052095  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052096  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052096  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052096  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052097  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052097  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052097  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052098  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052098  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052098  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052099  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052099  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052099  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052100  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052100  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052100  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052101  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052101  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052101  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052102  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052102  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052102  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052103  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR HAMBY,W 12CR 052103  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HAMBY,W 12CR 052103 
BENITEZ,CENOBIA   STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR ADAMST 05CR 058491  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF>4-<6YR ADAMS,T 05CR 058495 
SIERRA,ZOSIMO,EDGARDO  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD REED,S 12CR 055874  

 

 

Rockingham Criminal Court Calendar  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=ROCKINGHAM 
BENITEZ-RIVERA,JOSE,SA  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD WEBB,M 12CR 053181  
    INCEST CHILD < 13 DEF >= 4 WEBB,M 12CR 053182  
    FIRST DEGREE RAPE CHILD WEBB,M 12CR 053182  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD WEBB,M 12CR 053182 

 

 

Cabarrus County Criminal Court Calendar  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=CABARRUS 
BONILLA,EDWIN,ORLANDO  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD LANDERS,C 12CRS051104  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD LANDERS,C 12CRS051105  
JOSEY,XAVIER,JULIEN  STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR KELLY,S 12CRS052844  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR KELLY,S 12CRS052845  
    STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR KELLY,S 12CRS052846  
LOPEZ,VINCENT,III  SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE PFISTER,DET 12CRS001564  
    INCEST QUEEN,M 12CRS053350  
    FIRST DEG SEX EXPLOIT MINOR QUEEN,M 12CRS053635 

 

 

Duplin Criminal Court Calendar  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=DUPLIN 
GARCIA,JUAN,GILBERTO  DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052637  



    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD 
    DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052638  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052639  
    DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GRIFFIN,J 11CRS052640  
    DISSEMINATE OBSCENE MATERIAL T 
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Winston-Salem man charged in rape of 12-year-old  
http://www.newsrecord.com/content/2012/11/07/article/winston_salem_man_charged_in_rape_of_12_year_old 
WINSTON-SALEM — A five-month investigation led to the arrest today of a Winston-Salem man in the rape  
of a 12-year-old.  
 
Winston Salem police were called to Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center on June 24 to investigate a reported  
rape involving a 12-year-old. The investigation led to the arrest of Francisco Marquez Martinez, 38, of 2205  
Cole Road.  
 
Detectives said Martinez was contracted by the victim's family to provide lawn care services at their home.  
During one of the days he was scheduled to work at the home, he is alleged to have sexually assaulted the  
victim, police said.  
 
Martinez was charged with rape of a child and indecent liberties. He is being held in the Forsyth County  
jail on a $1 million bond.  
 
Police did not identify the victim or say when or where the alleged offense took place.  
 
 

Bladen Co. man charged with child rape  
http://www.wwaytv3.com/2012/11/14/bladen-co-man-charged-child-rape 
BLADEN COUNTY, NC (WWAY) -- A Bladen County man is in jail charged with raping a child. The  
Sheriff's Office says deputies arrested Gil Antonio Juare Garcia, 33, of Elizabethtown, Friday night and  
charged him with first degree sex offense with a child and first degree rape of a child. 
 
Investigators say Garcia is accused of having inappropriate sexual contact with an 11-year-old. They say the  
first degree sex offense occurred October 28. The rape happened between June and August. Garcia is in the 
Bladen County Jail under a $125,000 secured bond.  
 
 

Johnston Man Charged With Sexually Assaulting Child  
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
A Johnston County man is behind bars, accused of sexually assaulting a 5 year-old child. Darwin Barngas  
Santos, 26, of Applewhite Road, Wendell was arrested Monday by deputies. 
  
Santos is accused of assaulting the female victim at his residence. Johnston County Sheriff’s Office  
spokesperson Tammy Amaon said the suspect was an acquaintance of the victim and her family.  
The 5 year-old was treated and released at WakeMed.  
 
Santos is charged with first-degree sex offense, taking indecent liberties with a child, and sex offense in a  
parental role.  



 
On Tuesday, Santos was still being held in the Johnston County Jail under a $300,000 secured  
bond.  
 
 

Two charged in brutal attack on Tarboro toddler  
http://www.wral.com/two-charged-in-brutal-attack-on-tarboro-toddler/11798361/ 
TARBORO, N.C. — A 2-year-old child beaten beyond recognition at a babysitter's house in Tarboro earlier 
this month was also sexually assaulted, authorities said Tuesday, after charging two people in the attack.   
 
Cirilo Torido-Bastida, 41, of Macclesfield, faces two counts of first-degree forcible sex offense and one  
count of assault inflicting serious bodily injury. He was placed in the Edgecombe County jail Tuesday under  
a $855,000 secured bond.  
 
Chelsey Elane Speight, 20, of Tarboro, was charged with accessory after the fact on all three counts and placed  
in the Edgecombe County jail under a $355,000 secured bond.  
 
Investigators say Speight was watching two children for a friend the night of Nov. 3. When the mother returned,  
her 2-year-old had been savagely beaten but the other child was unharmed.  
 
The mother said the injuries were so severe that she didn't even recognize her own child. She also said Speight  
told her a dog had attacked the child.  
 
Speight, of 374 Northwoods Country Road, was initially arrested Nov. 4 and charged with felony child abuse  
and misdemeanor child abuse. She posted $1,500 bond and returned home.  
 
But medical examinations confirmed the extent of injuries to the child, who has since been released from the  
hospital and is recovering at her grandmother's house, leading to the new charges against Speight. 
 
No other information was released. The relationship between Speight and Torido-Bastida was not disclosed.  
 
 

Selma Man Indicted For Child Sex Offenses  
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
A True Bill of Indictment has been handed down by a Johnston County Grand Jury against a Selma man  
accused of sexually assaulting a 15 year-old girl.  
 
Salvador Higinio Dubon of Teal Court was indicted Monday on one felony count of statutory rape/sex 
offense and one felony count of taking indecent liberties with a child. The alleged offenses took place 
between March 3 and April 30 of this year. 
 
Dubon was reportedly an acquaintance of the victim and her family. Dubon has been in custody since his arrest  
on the charges September 10.  
 
 

Registered Sex Offender Accused Of Abducting Child 
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
A registered sex offender from Johnston County has been arrested on charges he abducted a 14 year-old  
girl and held her against her will for several days in his home. Daniel Sosa, 23, of Black Creek Road,  
Smithfield was arrested Sunday.  
 



Smithfield Police said the 14 year-old victim left home voluntarily with Sosa on October 29. However, police  
allege when the young girl tried to leave, Sosa refused to let her out of his bedroom.  
 
On Saturday, the victim was able to summon help and was located by a Johnston County deputy. Sosa was  
located on Sunday and charged with felony child abduction.  
 
Police Lt. Keith Powell said the girl was returned home to family members and is now safe. Police also said the  
girl was not harmed.  
 
Lt. Powell said more charges are pending against Sosa who remains in the Johnston County Jail under a  
$300,000 bond.  
 
Police are also working to determine how Sosa and the juvenile victim met each other. 
 
According to the NC Sex Offender Registry, Sosa was convicted in December 2008 for kidnapping and  
taking indecent liberties with a minor. He was released from prison in March 2011.  
 
 

Man accused in sex assault of teen 
http://robesonian.com/view/full_story/20506384/article-Man-accused-in-sex-assault-of-teen? 
SHANNON — A Shannon man was charged last week with sexually assaulting a 15-year-old, according to  
sheriff’s Lt. Kathy Torre.  
 
David Lemus Lopez, 34, of the 800 block of McQueen Road in Shannon, is charged with first-degree  
statutory rape with a person at least 6 years old. Torre said the victim had told her mother of the assault at  
about 6:30 p.m. on Oct. 9 and Lopez was arrested three hours later. He is being held at the county jail on  
$250,000 bond.  
 
Sheriff’s Sgt. Duron Burney is the lead investigator.  
 
The Robesonian doesn’t identify by name alleged victims of sexual assault.  
 
 

Man faces rape charges involving child  
http://www.shelbystar.com/news/local/2-face-rape-charges-involving-teens-1.52274 
Francisco Jose Perez Santiago, 20, of 710 Groves St. in Kings Mountain, was arrested by Kings Mountain  
Police on Saturday and charged with first-degree rape and indecent liberties with a child, according to the  
arrest warrant.  
 
The warrant stated that the victim was under the age of 13 at the time of the assault.  
Santiago is being held at the Detention Center with a $50,000 bond, according to the sheriff's office.  
 
 

Police search for Cary sex assault suspect  
http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/story?section=news/local&id=8864325 
CARY, N.C. (WTVD) -- Officials at Cary Academy say police are investigating an alleged sexual assault on  
campus.  
 
Cary Academy Director of Advancement Lynne Fountain said in a news release the alleged victim - while a  
minor - is not a current or former Cary Academy student. According to Cary investigators, the victim is a 14- 

year-old boy.  



 
The victim's father was the first to call 911. He was with the child waiting for his mother to get off work. The  
mother is believed to be a contract worker at the school. 
 
In the 911 call, the father told the operator that his son went inside the gym to use the bathroom, and the  
suspect, 36-year-old Alfredo Martinez Lopez, went inside the bathroom with the child and molested him.  
"As soon as this became knowledgeable to us police were called. Police immediately started talking to the  
alleged victim," Fountain said.  
 
Fountain said an arrest warrant has been issued for a contract worker from a local cleaning company.  
 
"We would like to put other parents fears at ease and let me them know that, obviously, take the normal  
precautions you would with your children. But we have no reason to believe he's going to return there or return  
to another school to commit a similar act," Cary Police Captain Don Hamilton said.  
 
"When we are dealing with an outside company like we were with this company background check were done. 
And we have background checks on file," Fountain said.  
 
"I am saddened that this alleged incident took place on our campus," said Head of School Mitch McGuigan in a 
statement. "Our concern is for the alleged victim and the family."  
 
Upon his arrest, Lopez will be charged with three counts of statutory sex offense and, if convicted, will face  
up to 16 years in prison.  
 
 

Statutory rape  
http://www.thetimesnews.com/news/crime/statutory-rape-1.51816 
Eddy Henrriquez, 34, of Brooklyn Street, Burlington, was charged Saturday, Nov. 17, 2012, by the Burlington  
Police Department with statutory rape/sex offense with defendant at least 6 years older than victim and  

assault on a female.  

 
According to warrants between April 1, 2007 and Dec. 13, 2007, Henrriquez committed a sex offense with a 15- 
year-old female, and was at least 6 years older than the victim at the time.  
 
Warrants also state on Nov. 16, 2010, Henrriquezhit a female victim in the face with his hand. Henrriquezwas  
held without bond, as is common in domestic violence cases. 
 
 

Chatham, Durham, Johnston and Wake County Arrests  
http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/11/01/2454662/chatham-county-arrests-11012012.html 
JOSUE RAMOS: 11/7/2012, 872012. 5'0”3, 155. Charged with: INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH 

CHILDREN (FELONY), STAT  
RAPE/SEX OFFENSE STUDENT (F), KIDNAPPING (F) 
EDDY HENRRIQUEZ, 34: STAT RAPE/SEX OFF 13 14 15 YOA BY DEF 6 YRS OLDER  
DARWIN BARNEGAS SANTOS: 11/26/2012. 6'02", 200. CHARGED WITH: 1ST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE 

CHILD.  

 

 

Durham County Most Wanted  
http://www.wral.com/news/local/image_gallery/10158666/ 
Ulises Queriapa- Charge: Statutory Rape of 4 - 6 year old 
Arturo Rodriguez- Charge: Indecent Liberties with a Child 



Lazaro Chavez- Charge: First Degree Sex Offense with a Child 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for UNION County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=UNION 
LOPEZ,EDWIN,GEOVANY  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD HUNTLEY,S,A 09CRS056311  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD  
     SEXUAL BATTERY HUNTLEY,S,A09CRS056312  
    SEXUAL BATTERY 
PEREZ,VICTOR,ALFONSO  INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GARCIA,R 12CR 054838  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GARCIA,R 12CR 054839  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD GARCIA,R 12CR 054840  
    FIRST DEGREE SEX OFFENSE CHILD GARCIA,R 12CR 054840 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for WILSON County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=WILSON 
ESCOBAR,JOSE,LUIS STAT RAPE/SEX OFFN DEF >=6YR GIBSON,J 12CR 054600 

 

 

Criminal Calendars for HOKE County  
http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/Criminal.jsp?county=HOKE 
ABUNDEZ,JOSE,JUAN  SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE CASTELLON,R 11CRS050917  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD CASTELLON,R 11CRS050983  
    INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH CHILD CASTELLON,R 11CRS050984  
    FIRST DEGREE RAPE CASTELLON,R 11CRS050985  
    FIRST DEGREE RAPE CASTELLON,R 11CRS050986  
    FELONY CHILD ABUSE -SEXUAL ACT CASTELLON,R 11CRS050987  
    FELONY CHILD ABUSE -SEXUAL ACT CASTELLON,R 11CRS050988  
    SEX OFFENSE - PARENTAL ROLE CASTELLON,R 11CRS050989 
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Statesville man accused of sexually assaulting a child  
http://www.wbtv.com/story/20257794/statesville-man-accused-of-sexually-assaulting-a-child 
STATESVILLE, NC -Police in Statesville arrested a man accused of sexually assaulting a child.  
Investigators received a report about a sexual assault on a child Monday. Police say the child involved is  
younger than ten years old. 
 
During the investigation, three warrants were obtained for a suspect. 
  
Officers found thirty-year-old Antonio Lopez Hernandez standing in a yard in the 400 block of Hill Street.  
Hernandez was taken into custody without incident. He is charged with two counts 1st Degree Sex Offense,  

and one count Indecent Liberties with a Child.  

 
Hernandez is being held in the Iredell County Jail under a $300,000 secured bond.  
 
 

Relative Charged With Sexually Assaulting Child  
http://www.wtsbradio.com/pages/localnews.html 
A family member of a 12 year-old child is behind bars accused of sexually assaulting the young victim.  



Delfino ResendizAguilar, 36, of Falcon Run, Middlesex was arrested Sunday by the Johnston County Sheriff’s 
Office. 
 
Aguilar is charged with first degree rape of a child, first degree sex offense of a child, and taking indecent  

liberties with a child. 

 
Tammy Amaon, Public Information Officer, with the Johnston County Sheriff’s Office said the victim confided  
with her mother about the alleged incident, who in turn notified law enforcement authorities.  
 
Aguilar still remains in the Johnston County Jail under a $400,000 bond.  
 
 

Man charged with sex abuse of Child  
http://www.shelbystar.com/news/local/man-charged-with-sex-abuse-1.63385 
A man was charged with multiple sex abuse charges recently, according to arrest warrants.  
Mercado Reynaldo Saenz, 53, was charged with five counts of indecent liberties with a child, according to  
the warrants.  
 
Saenz, who was arrested Monday, was not listed as an inmate at the Cleveland County Detention Center on  
Monday. 
 
 

North Carolina Mugshots  
http://www.justmugshots.com/north-carolina?page=1 

NEMESIO JUAREZ  
Location: Cabarrus County, NC  
Charges- Rape-1st Degree  
- Rape/child-1st Degree  
- Rape/child-1st Degree  
- Stat Rape/sex Offen Def>=6 Yr  
- Fail To Appear 

 

 

Concord Police Blotter  
http://www.hickoryrecord.com/independent_tribune/news/article_91711b3a-46d7-11e2-8c40-
0019bb30f31a.html 
Ovalle Ruben Vazquez was charged Dec. 2 with indecent liberties with children. 

 

 

Durham County Bookings  
http://northcarolina.arrests.org/?page=1&county=86 

FRANCISCO JUAREZ SANCHEZ  
Arrest Date: 12-17-2012  
CHARGE: INDECENT EXPOSURE DEF>=18 VIC< 16 
 

This is accurate to the best of our knowledge, however, if the reader finds an error, please let us 
know so that we can research it and then make the necessary correction. 
 
Thank you,   
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